DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to the "Regulation on Secretariat of Constituency Election Commissions"

The structural principles of the "Regulation on Secretariat of Constituency Election Commissions" approved by the CEC decision 6/16 dated 10 October 2007 shall be adjusted with Article 30 of the Constitutional Law "On Normative acts" of the Republic of Azerbaijan, it shall be improved by being made relevant amendments and within its competence, CEC shall ensure the implementation of the activities implied by the legislation on the official publication and enforcement of these amendments.

By assuming the above-mentioned as a basis and according to Articles75.2, 78.2 and 78.3 of the Constitutional Law "On normative acts" of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 and 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission (CEC)decides:

- 1. "Regulation on Secretariat of Constituency Election Commissions" approved by the CEC decision 6/16 dated 10 October 2007 shall be made the following amendments:
- 1.1. The preamble on the following theme shall be added: "This Regulation has been approved in accordance with Article 34.2 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereafter referred to as-Election Code) with the aim of determining the structure, staff members, authorities, officials' rights and duties of Secretariat of Constituency Election Commissions".
- 1.2. Item 1.2, 11th and 12th parts shall be excluded.
- 1.3. To item "3.1. Staff members of Secretariat are as follows:", to the 4th part "4.1. Chief advisor shall implement the following duties:", to the 5th part "5.1. Senior advisor (accountant) shall implement the following duties:", to item 6 "6.1. Leading advisor (computer specialist) shall implement the following duties:" shall be added and 2-6 parts shall be appropriately numbered.
- 2. Within its competence, CEC shall ensure the implementation of the activities implied by the legislation on the official publication and enforcement of this Decision.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov